
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee C 
 

Date: Monday, 5th December, 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
 

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Committee Officer  
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 25th March, 2021 

  
4   Entice, 3 Warrior house, 42-82 Southchurch Road, Southend-on-Sea, 

SS1 2LZ - Application for the Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue 
Licence (Pages 3 - 184) 
 

 
 
TO: The Chair & Members of Licensing Sub Committee C: 
Councillor A Thompson (Chair), 
Councillors M Borton (Vice-Chair), S Buckley, A Dear, N Folkard, J Lamb, A Line and 
M Terry 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee C 
 

Date: Thursday, 25th March, 2021 
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams 

 
Present:  Councillor S Habermel (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
 Councillor M Borton, A Chalk, A Dear, D McGlone, I Shead and 

A Thompson 
 

In Attendance: E Anakwue, T Row, A Penn and T Bahannack 
 

Start/End Time: 10.00 am - 11.40 am 
 
  

941   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McDonald (no substitute). 
  

942   Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 
  

943   Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 23rd July, 2020  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 23rd July 2020 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
  

944   Application for the Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence - 
Pink Papers, The Stables, Lucy Road, Southend-on-Sea, Essex, 
SS1 2AU  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods 
and the Environment) concerning an application by Andros Steven Stavrou for the 
renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence in respect of Pink Papers, The 
Stables, Lucy Road, Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS1 2AU. 
 
The application was presented by Mr G Gouriet QC (Barrister).  The Applicants 
Solicitor, Mr A Murrell was also in attendance and gave evidence.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that letters of objection had been received from two 
residents, one of whom did not attend the hearing.  The objectors’ principal 
concerns are the location of the premises, its effect the surrounding environment, 
issues of anti-social behaviour given that the premises were located in an area 
covered by a Public Spaces Protection Order and the Council’s Policy which aims 
to reduce the number of SEVs within the Borough to zero. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all the evidence and submissions that had been 
made at the meeting and the written reports and documentation that had been 
presented prior to the hearing.  The Sub-Committee also had regard to Schedule 

1

3



 
 

 
 

3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (adopted 
pursuant to the Police and Crime Act 2009) and the Council’s Policy for controlling 
sex establishments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be the application, subject to the existing operating conditions 
to the current licence set out in Appendix 1 to the report of the Interim Executive 
Director (Neighbourhoods and the Environment), together with the following 
additional conditions: 
 
•  “A revised plan of the premises, which shall include the locations of all of the 
CCTV cameras detailed in the application (both internal and external), shall be 
submitted to the Licensing Authority within one month of this decision.” 
 
•  “The Dress Code for Performers as detailed in the Dancer Handbook 2020 shall 
be amended to clearly specify the dress code and shall include the wording set 
out in Condition No. 64 namely that Dancers shall be fully clothed (i.e. no nudity) 
when not performing.” 
 
• “The Customers’ Code of Conduct for Patrons shall be amended by the addition 
of, but not limited to, the following: 
 
Whilst outside or leaving the premises, all customers, must not loiter 
unnecessarily and vacate the immediate vicinity in such a way as to cause 
minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours both residential and business and 
to make the minimum impact upon the neighbourhood in relation to potential 
nuisance, anti-social behaviour, crime and disorder.” 
 
 
 
  

Chair:  
 
 

2



Entice, 3 Warrior House, 42-82 
Southchurch Road, Southend-on-Sea, 

Essex, SS1 2LZ 
Application for renewal of SEV Licence  

Page 1 of 12  
 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider an application by Wizard Sleeves Bars (Essex) Limited for a renewal of a 

Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence in respect of Entice, 3 Warrior House, 42-82 
Southchurch Road, Southend-on-Sea, SS1 2LZ. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee determines the application. 

2.2 Should the Committee decide to approve the application, then all relevant standard 
conditions attached in Appendix 1 should be applied to the license. 

 
3. Background 

3.1 On 15 December 2011 Southend Borough Council made a resolution to adopt the 
provisions of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1982 
(LGMP) introduced by the Policing and Crime Act 2009 (PACA), that relate to the 
licensing of Sex Establishments, comprising of Sex Shops and Sex Cinemas. 

3.2 The PACA introduced a third category of Sex Establishment licence (in addition to Sex 
Shops and Sex Cinema licences) called a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV). This 
licence covers striptease, lap/ table dancing and similar entertainment. Previously this 
type of entertainment was classified generally as performance of dance on Premises 
Licences under the Licensing Act 2003 and was not regarded as a sex establishment. 

3.3 At present there are currently three premises that hold current Sex Establishment 
Licences and these are as follows:- 

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director  
(Neighbourhoods and the Environment) 

To 
 

Licensing Committee C 
On 

05th December 2022 
 
 

Entice, 3 Warrior house, 42-82 Southchurch Road,  
Southend-on-Sea, SS1 2LZ 

 
Application for the Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence  

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  
as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009 

 
A Part I Public Agenda Item 

Agenda
Item No.

3

4



Entice, 3 Warrior House, 42-82 
Southchurch Road, Southend-on-Sea, 

Essex, SS1 2LZ 
Application for renewal of SEV Licence  

Page 2 of 12  
 

 

• Pink Papers, Lucy Road , SS1 2AU (SEV licence) 

• Entice, 3 Warrior House, 42-82 Southchurch Road, SS1 2LZ (SEV licence) 

• Harmony, 312 London Road, Southend (Sex Shop)  

3.4 The application relates to a premises known as Entice situated at 3 Warrior House, 42-
82 Southchurch Road, Southend-on-Sea, SS1 2LZ.  

3.5 The application was given to the Licensing Authority on the 3rd of August 2022 and was 
advertised in accordance with legislative requirements (see Application procedures in 
section 4 below).  

3.6 One objection has been received.  

3.7 The application remains opposed and is referred to the Licensing Committee for 
determination. 

 
4. Application Procedures 
 
4.1 Applicants for a SEV licence are required to send a copy of the application to the Police. 

It is also a requirement that a public notice is displayed at the premises giving brief details 
of the application and giving notice that objections can be made within a 28 day period.  

 
4.2 Additionally the applicant must publish the same information in a newspaper that 

circulates in the locality.   
 
4.3 It is Council practice to facilitate negotiations between parties where objections have 

been made. However no request was made for such negotiation by any party. 
 
4.4 A copy of the objection have been provided to the applicant and the Licensing 

Committee. The Act requires that The Licensing Authority does not disclose details of 
objectors without their permission and therefore details have been redacted from the 
committee papers. 

 
4.5 All parties have been invited to attend the hearing. 
 
5 Proposals 
 
5.1 Details of the application can be summarised as follows:- 
 

a) to provide namely full or partial nudity, striptease, pole dancing and table 
dancing. 

 
b) To provide entertainment listed in a) above daily between 21:00 to 04:30. 
 

5.2 Further information is provided in the application documentation which has been copied 
to the Licensing Committee. 

 

4



Entice, 3 Warrior House, 42-82 
Southchurch Road, Southend-on-Sea, 

Essex, SS1 2LZ 
Application for renewal of SEV Licence  

Page 3 of 12  
 

 

6. Financial Implications 
 

6.1 A fee was paid on submission of the application. An additional fee has also been paid 
in order for the application to proceed to a hearing by the Licensing Committee. These 
fees cover the cost of administration and processing of the application 

 
7. Premises Licence 
 
7.1 A Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 is currently held at the premises, and 

this permits the following activities: 
 
a) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises only. 

b) The provision of late night refreshment. 
 

c) The provision of regulated entertainment comprising plays, films, indoor sporting 
events, live music, recorded music, performance of dance and anything of a similar 
description. 

  
7.2 A copy of the Premises Licence that includes all licence conditions has been provided 

to the Licensing Committee. 
 
8. Legal Implications 
 
8.1 Under paragraph 12(1) of schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 there are five Mandatory Grounds for refusal of a Sex 
Establishments licence. These are as follows:- 

 
a) to a person under the age of 18; 

 
b) to a person who is for the time being disqualified from holding a sex establishment 

licence; 
 
c) Is not a body corp
[...]
 unreasonably disturbed. 
 

5) The Licensee shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that people entering or leaving 
the premises do not conduct themselves in such a manner so as to cause disturbance or 
nuisance to residents or passers-by. 

 
6) The business shall be carried on only in the trade name or title, and at the address, 

specified in the licence. 
 
7) The business shall be carried on only as the type of sex entertainment venue described 

in the application. 
 
8) Where the licensee is a corporate or unincorporated body, any change of 

director/partner or other persons to be responsible for the management of the premises 
shall be notified in writing to the Licensing Authority within 14 days of such change and 
further information as required by the Licensing Authority shall be given in writing within 
14 days of such a request being made. 

 
9) The Licensee shall retain control over all parts of the premises and shall not let, share, or 

part with possession of any part of the premises. No change of use of any part of the 
premises shall be made without prior approval of the Licensing Authority. 

 
10) In the conduct of the business the licensee shall not employ any person:- 
 

(a) who has been disqualified from holding a licence for a sex establishment 
(b) who has been refused the grant or renewal of a licence for a sex establishment 
(c) who has been the holder of a licence for a sex establishment when that licence has 

been revoked. 

7



Entice, 3 Warrior House, 42-82 
Southchurch Road, Southend-on-Sea, 

Essex, SS1 2LZ 
Application for renewal of SEV Licence  

Page 6 of 12  
 

 

 
11) The Licensee shall ensure that no employee or other person seeks to obtain custom for 

the premises by means of personal solicitation within the Borough. 
  
12) Sex articles as defined by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

shall not be displayed, sold, exchanged, loaned or demonstrated other than within a 
sex shop. 

 
13) Th
[...]
ll be installed at the main entrance and only the Police shall have the 
access keys. Any seized items shall be placed in a clear bag with a label stating the 
circumstances of why it is in the safe. A corresponding book to record details of such 
seizes or found drugs/weapons shall be maintained. The whole of this procedure shall 
be covered by CCTV from seizure to deposit in safe. (With the exception of the toilets). 

 
75) The Licensee shall ensure that a ‘grab bag’ containing suitable clothing for the use of 

dancers in the event of an emergency evacuation, is located at the exit to the premises. 
(Such clothing is defined in condition 65 above). 

 
 

14



Entice SEV renewal application hearing documents 

Hearing date: 5th Dec 2022 
 

 1- Hearing report 

2 – Application form 

3 - Objections 

4 – SEV Licence 

5 – Premises Licence 

6 – Plan 1 (premises) 

7 – Plan 2 (location) 

7a – surrounding businesses 

8 – Email addresses 

9 – SEV Policy 

10 – Home office guidance – SEV 

11 – LG (Misc Provisions) Act 1982 notice of application 

 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



111



This page is intentionally left blank



113



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHCHURCH ROAD – PREMISES  

 

BUSINESS      EVEN NUMBERS 

William Hill (Entrance on Southchurch Road)   2 

Greggs  
[...]
ing Authority will have regard to the Act, 

this policy, statutory guidance, all supporting regulations and relevant legislation. 
 
9.8 The Council has standard conditions for sex shops and sexual entertainment 

venues, and these are set out in Appendix 1. 
 
10  Policy Guidelines 
 
10.1  Limiting the Number of Sex Establishments in Pre-Defined Localities 
 

10.1.1 The Council has decided to use its powers under Paragraph 12(3)(c) of 
Schedule 3 to define ‘relevant localities’, and to establish how many sex 
establishments, or sex establishments of a particular kind, it considers 
appropriate in each such relevant locality. The Licensing Authority will 
determine each application in the context of the limit that it has set. 

 
10.1.2 The Council has determined that the whole borough is considered as the 

relevant locality for the purposes of this section. However in the event that 
an applicant successfully evidences to the licensing committee that their 
application should not be subject to the limitations outlined below, then the 
Licensing Authority will apply the parameters set out in section 10.2 when 
considering the character of the locality. 

 
10.1.3  There are currently 2 licensed sex shops in the relevant locality 

 
10.1.4  There are currently 4 licensed sex entertainment venues in the relevant 

locality 
 

10.1.5  There are currently no licensed sex cinemas in the relevant locality 
 

10.1.6  Without prejudice to sections 9.1 & 10.3.1 of this policy, The Council does 
not consider any area within the Borough to be an appropriate location for 

129



8 
 

any sex shops, sex entertainment venues, or sex cinemas and sets the 
following limits with the aim that it should drop downwards to zero in the 
event that a licence is surrendered, revoked or not renewed: 
 licensed sex shops 
 licensed sex entertainment venues 
 0 licensed sex cinemas 

 
10.2  The Character of the Locality of the Applicant Site 
 

10.2.1 The Licensing Authority acknow
[...]
rove the application, the Mandatory 

Conditions must be applied.  In addition, the sub-committee will determine 
whether other conditions need to be attached to the licence.   

 
15 Conditions/Control Measures 
 
15.1 The Licensing Authority expects that unless there is a specific reason not to do so 

the licence conditions which are currently in force for sex establishments will be 
included in any conditions to be imposed on a licence.  These are attached at 
appendix 1 

 

132



11 
 

15.2 In addition, the Licensing Committee may wish to include other control measures. 
This may include but shall not be limited to:- 
 Consideration as to if the location of the premises is appropriate or 

inappropriate; and 
 Consideration as to if  the premises are appropriate for a particular locality 

 
16  Grounds of Refusal 
 
16.1 Mandatory Grounds of Refusal 
 

(1) The applicant is under 18 years of age; 
 

(2) The applicant has been disqualified for a period of 12 months following the 
revocation of a licence for a sex establishment in the same area; 

 
(3) The applicant (other than a body corporate) is not resident in the United 

Kingdom or a European Economic Area State or was not so resident 
throughout the period of 6 months immediately preceding the date when 
the application was made; 

 
(4) The applicant company is not incorporated in United Kingdom or a 

European Economic Area State; or 
 

(5) There has been a refusal within the previous 12 months of the grant or 
renewal of a sex establishment licence to the applicant in respect of the 
premises for which the application is made. 

 
16.2 Discretionary Grounds of Refusal 
 

(1) Unsuitability of the applicant; 
 

(2) The business would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a 3rd party 
who would themselves be refused a licence; 
 

(3) The number of sex establishments in a specific locality (or of sex establishments 
of a particular kind) in a specific locality equals or exceeds the number
[...]
nd 

user friendly. 
 Targeted - enforcement should be focused on the problems and minimise 

side effects. 
 
20.2  The Licensing Authority will endeavour to avoid duplication with other regulatory 

regimes, so far as is possible, and will adopt a risk based inspection programme. 
 
20.3  The Licensing Authority will keep itself informed of developments as regards the 

work of the Better Regulation Executive in its consideration of the regulatory 
functions of local authorities. 

 
20.4  The Licensing Authority’s enforcement/compliance protocols are available on 

request. 
 
 
  

134



13 
 

 
 
 
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 

(as amended by the POLICING and CRIME ACT 2009) 
 

Sex Establishments Licensing Policy 
 

Appendix 1 – Conditions 
 

The following conditions will normally be added to all licences granted. Additional 
conditions may also be added at the discretion of the Licensing Authority. 

 
ALL PREMISES 
 

1) The licensee or a responsible person nominated by them in writing, not being 
under a person under 21 years of age, and whose nomination has been approved 
in writing by the Licensing Authority, shall be in charge of and present in the 
premises at all times when the public are on the premises. 

 
2) The person in charge shall not be engaged in any duties which will prevent them 

from exercising general supervision. 
 
3) The licence (including a copy of the conditions attached to it) shall be exhibited at 

the premises in a place where it can be easily seen and each page can be read by 
people visiting the premises. 

 
4) There shall be no noise coming from the premises which would cause people in 

the neighbourhood to be unreasonably disturbed. 
  
5) The licensee shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that people entering or leaving 

the premises do not conduct themselves in such a manner so as to cause 
disturbance or nuisance to residents or passers-by. 

 
6) The business shall be carried on o
[...]
142



21 
 

49) During all periods of licensable activity authorised by this licence, a nominated and 
trained ‘CCTV Operator’ shall be on duty, who is competent in the operation of 
the CCTV equipment in order to:  
 
a) inspect the CCTV system on a daily basis, and ensure that all cameras are in 

full working order. 
   

b)  record each inspection on a ‘CCTV maintenance’ log sheet, and endorse with 
their signature.  
 
c)  facilitate the downloading CCTV footage. Images shall be provided to the 
police upon request. 

 
50) During all periods of non-licensable activity, a ‘CCTV Operator’ must be 

contactable by the police on a designated emergency-only telephone number. This 
number must be registered with the local police licensing office.  
 

51) A suitable drugs safe/cabinet shall be fitted and any seized items shall be deposited 
in it. The safe shall be installed at the main entrance and only the Police shall have 
the access keys. Any seized items shall be placed in a clear bag with a label stating 
the circumstances of why it is in the safe. A corresponding book to record details 
of such seizes or found drugs/weapons shall be maintained. The whole of this 
procedure shall be covered by CCTV from seizure to deposit in safe. (With the 
exception of the toilets).  

 
52) The Licensee shall ensure that a ‘grab bag’ containing suitable clothing for the use 

of dancers in the event of an emergency evacuation, is located at the exit to the 
premises. (Such clothing is defined in condition 43 above). 

 
SEX SHOPS 

 
1) The licensee shall obtain prior written approval from the Licensing Authority as 

to the method of disposal of sex articles otherwise than by sale, hire, exchange or 
loan. Notwithstanding that all refuse produced on the premises and materials, 
goods or articles discarded for any reason shall be securely stored within the 
premises and delivered in sealed containers to the refuse collection service. 
 

2) All Sex Articles as defined in
[...]
ning of 
the transitional period 
 
2nd Appointed Day 
The day 6 months after the 1st 
appointed day 
 
3rd Appointed Day 
The day 6 months after the 2nd 
appointed day and the end of the 
transitional period 
 
NB: If you are uncertain as to what 
dates the appointed days will fall 
please contact your local authority.  

Yes

No

 
 

See guide for 
existing operators 
 

Are you an 
existing operator? 
(See guidance or 

contact local 
authority if 
uncertain) 

 

No  
 

SEV licence not 
required 

 

 
 

Do you want to 
operate an SEV? 

 
Have you 

submitted a SEV 
application on or 

before the 2nd 
appointed day? 

Yes No

 
All Application 
received on or 

before 2nd 
appointed day 

considered 
together  

 

Application 
considered once 

applications 
received on or 

before 2nd 
appointed day 

have been 
determined 

Granted 

Yes No

Granted 

Yes No

 
SEV licence takes 

effect when 
granted 

 

 
Appeal decision or 

reapply for a 
licence 

 

 
SEV licence takes 

effect when 
granted 

 
 

 
Appeal decision or 

reapply for a 
licence 

 

182



183



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 25th March, 2021
	4 Entice, 3 Warrior house, 42-82 Southchurch Road, Southend-on-Sea, SS1 2LZ - Application for the Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence
	Hearing document list
	2- Application form -  renewal
	3 - Objections
	4 - Current SEV licence
	5 - Premises licence
	6 - Plan 1 (premises)
	7 - Plan 2 (location)
	7a - Southchurch Road businesses. 2022 (numbered)
	8 -Email addresses
	9 - Southend SEV Policy
	Sex Establishment Licence Policy 2018.pdf
	Page 1

	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	10 - Home office guidance - SEV
	11 - LG(Misc Provisions ) Act 1982 notice of application SEV




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee C 
 

Date: Monday, 5th December, 2022 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor A Thompson (Chair) 
 Councillors M Borton (Vice-Chair), S Buckley, N Folkard, J Lamb and 

A Line 
 

In Attendance: A Brown, T Row, A Penn and T Bahannack 
 

Start/End Time: 10.00 am - 11.50 am 
 
  

544   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councill Dear (no substitute). 
  

545   Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 
  

546   Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 25th March, 2021  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 25th March 2021 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
  

547   Entice, 3 Warrior house, 42-82 Southchurch Road, Southend-on-Sea, 
SS1 2LZ - Application for the Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue 
Licence  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods 
and Environment) concerning an application by Wizard Sleeves Bars (Essex) 
Limited for a renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence in respect of 
Entice, 3 Warrior House, 42-82 Southchurch Road, Southend-on-Sea, SS1 2LZ. 
  
The application was presented by Mr R Sutherland (the Applicant’s Solicitor).  Mr 
K Moloo (Director and Manager of the premises) was also in attendance and gave 
evidence. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted that one letter of objection had been received in 
respect of the application. The objector requested to remain anonymous and did 
not attend the hearing.  The objectors’ principal concerns can be summarised as 
follows: 
  
• alleged procedural irregularities in relation to the publication of the application; 
• the suitability of Mr Moloo as the applicant; 



 
 

 
 

• the location of the premises in a block combined with residential properties, 
health facilities and a pawn brokers, where there were likely to be vulnerable 
people; and 
• the suitability of the premises as a SEV. 
  
The Sub-Committee welcomed that a “House Mother” would be available for 
performers if necessary.  It also noted that vaping may currently be permitted in 
the premises and that this would be dealt with as a separate matter under the 
Health Act 2006. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered all the evidence and submissions that had been 
made at the meeting and the written reports and documentation that had been 
presented prior to the hearing.  The Sub-Committee also had regard to Schedule 
3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (adopted 
pursuant to the Police and Crime Act 2009) and the Council’s Policy for controlling 
sex establishments. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the application be granted, subject to the existing operating conditions to the 
current licence set out in Appendix 1 to the report of the Interim Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and the Environment), subject amendment to condition 75 to 
now read as follows: 
  
75. The Licensee shall ensure that a ‘grab bag’ containing suitable clothing for the 
use of dancers in the event of an emergency evacuation, is located at the exits to 
the premises. (Such clothing is defined in condition 65 above). 
  
together with the following additional conditions: 
  
• “The Customers’ Code of Conduct for Patrons shall be amended by the addition 
of, but not limited to, the following: 
Whilst outside or leaving the premises, all customers, must not loiter 
unnecessarily and vacate the immediate vicinity in such a way as to cause 
minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours both residential and business and 
to make the minimum impact upon the neighbourhood in relation to potential 
nuisance, anti-social behaviour, crime and disorder.” 
  
• Appropriate signage shall be displayed in prominent positions at the exits 
requesting patrons to “Please be respectful to neighbours. Please leave quietly.” 
 
 
 
  

Chair:  
 
 


